MOST IMMEDIATE

No. 6/13/2019-EO (MM-I) Government of India Department of Personnel and Training (Office of the Establishment Officer)

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 28th June, 2024

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: - Extension in the Central deputation tenure of Dr. Anupam Talwar, IDES (2012), Deputy Director, LBSNAA, Mussoorie - reg.

Ref: DoPT's I.D.No.T-21015/1/2022-Acad.Desk dated 10.05.2024 on the above mentioned subject.

- 2. The Appointments Committee of the Cabinet has approved the proposal of Training Division, D/o Personnel & Training for extension in the Central deputation tenure under the Central Staffing Scheme of Dr. Anupam Talwar, IDES (2012), Deputy Director (Deputy Secretary level) in the LBSNAA, Mussoorie for a period of two years beyond 06.09.2024 and upto 06.09.2026, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
- 3. Dr. Anupam Talwar, IDES (2012), Deputy Director, LBSNAA counts her central deputation w.e.f. 07.09.2020.

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

D/o Personnel & Training, (Ms. S. Radha Chauhan, Secretary) North Block, New Delhi.

F. No. 6/13/2019-EO (MM-I)

Dated the 28 June, 2024

Copy to:

(i) Prime Minister's Office (Ms. Manmeet Kaur, Deputy Secretary), New Delhi.

(ii) Cabinet Secretariat (Ms. Kavita Singh, Joint Secretary), New Delhi.

(iii) M/o Defence (Shri Aramane Giridhar, Secretary), New Delhi

(iv) PS to MOS(PP)/PSO to Secretary (P)

(v) PS to EO/DS (MM)/DS(SM)/SO (MM-I)/US (CM)/Guard file.

(Poola Jain)184

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India